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The jurisdiction of the Planning Commission of Mobile may be reduced from the five-mile radius set by statute to a three-mile area to coincide with the boundaries of the police jurisdiction.





The municipal governing body sets the jurisdictional limits of the municipal planning commission.





Dear Mr. Rossler:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile City Council.








QUESTION 1





	Can the City of Mobile or the Mobile Plan�ning Commission reduce the Planning Commis�sion’s jurisdiction from five miles to three miles so that the boundary of the planning jurisdiction coincides with the boundary of the police juris�diction?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your question is answered in the affirmative. Section 11-52-30(a) of the Code of Alabama states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	The territorial jurisdiction of any munici�pal planning commission over the subdivision of land shall include all land located in the munici�pality and all land lying within five miles of the corporate limits of the municipality and not located in any other municipality; except that, in the case of any such nonmunicipal land lying within five miles of more than one municipality having a planning commission, the jurisdiction of each such municipal planning commission shall terminate at a boundary line equidistant from the respective corporate limits of such municipalities . . .





Ala. Code § 11-52-30(a) (1994).  This provision grants a municipal plan�ning commission jurisdiction over the subdivision of:  (1) all land within the municipality and (2) all land within five miles of the corporate limits of the municipality that is not located in any other municipality.  City of Robertsdale v. Baldwin Co., 538 So. 2d 33, 35 (Ala. Civ. App. 1988).





	This Office has ruled, on several occasions, that a municipal plan�ning commission does not have to exercise jurisdiction within the entire area permitted by statute.  Opinions to Honorable Gerald Allen, Member, House of Representatives, dated April 4, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00158, and to the Honorable Sam E. Loftin, Attorney at Law, Phenix City, dated November 1, 1988, A.G. No. 89-00021.  The area of the planning juris�diction may be set to include only those areas in need of regulation.  Allen at 2.





	While section 11-52-30 of the Code provides that the territorial jurisdiction of a municipal planning commission “shall include all land located in the municipality and all land lying within five miles of the corporate limits of a municipality, . . .” this Office has determined that the word “shall” is used in the permissive sense regarding the territorial jurisdiction of a municipal planning commission in the five-mile area out�side the corporate limits of the municipality.  See above-mentioned opin�ions.  The word “shall,” when used in a statute, usually indicates a man�datory requirement; however, “shall” may also be construed as permissive where evidenced by the intent of the Legislature.  Ex parte Brasher, 555 So. 2d 192, 194 (Ala. 1989).  When determining whether “shall” as used in a statute is mandatory or permissive, the prime object is to ascertain legislative intent as disclosed by all provisions and terms of the act in relation to the subject of the act and the general objective to be accom�plished.  Id. at 195.





	Section 11-52-8 provides that a municipal planning commission may exercise power on less than the five-mile radius granted them in sec�tion 11-52-30.  Section 11-52-8 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





It shall be the function and duty of the commission to make and adopt a master plan for the physical development of the municipality, including any areas outside of its boundaries which, in the commission's judgment, bear rela�tion to the planning of such municipality.





Ala. Code § 11-52-8 (1994).








CONCLUSION





	The jurisdiction of the Planning Commission of Mobile may be reduced from the five-mile radius set by statute to a three-mile area to coincide with the boundaries of the police jurisdiction.








QUESTION 2





If the planning jurisdiction can be reduced or adjusted, can this be done by resolution or ordinance of the governing body of the City of Mobile, or does this have to be done by resolu�tion of the Planning Commission?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	A municipal planning commission is created by the municipal gov�erning body.  Section 11-52-2 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





(a) Any municipality is hereby authorized and empowered to make, adopt, amend, extend, add to, or carry out a municipal plan as provided in this article and to create by ordinance a plan�ning commission with the powers and duties herein set forth.





(b) The planning commission of a city shall be designated city planning commission and the planning commission of a town, town plan�ning commission, as its council may specify.





Ala. Code § 11-52-2 (1994).





	Because the municipal governing body creates the municipal plan�ning commission with its powers and duties, it sets the territorial juris�diction of the planning commission, not to exceed that allowed by statute.  This Office discussed the setting of the jurisdiction of a municipal plan�ning commission in an opinion to Honorable Steve McMillan, Member, House of Representatives, dated February 28, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00144, which states as follows:





Clearly, the municipal governing body and the county governing body are the entities which are authorized to reach agreements regarding the exercise of jurisdictional authority over proposed subdivisions.  It is the municipal governing body, and not the municipal planning commission, which is authorized to relinquish its jurisdiction, and this can be done with or without the consent of the municipal planning commission.  Code of Alabama 1975, § 11-24-6.  





Id. at 3.





Section 11-24-6 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





	It is the intent of the legislature that all proposed subdivisions be subject to regulation, and counties and municipalities affected by pro�visions of this chapter shall have authority to reach and publish agreement as to exercise of jurisdictional authority over proposed subdivi�sions, which agreement shall be published once a week for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the county and affected municipality and such agreement shall thereafter have the force and effect of law.





Ala. Code § 11-24-6 (1989).








CONCLUSION





	The municipal governing body sets the jurisdictional limits of the municipal planning commission.








QUESTION 3





Does section 11-24-6 of the Code of Ala�bama, which allows counties and municipalities to reach agreements regarding the exercise of planning jurisdiction over subdivisions, come into play in this situation, or is that statute lim�ited to situations where the municipal planning commission was not in existence and was not exercising subdivision regulation in the five-mile area before the passage of Act 79-553?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Act 79-553 is codified at sections 11-24-1 through 11-24-7 of the Code of Alabama and concerns the regulation of subdivisions.  1979 Ala. Acts No. 79-553, 1002; Ala. Code §§ 11-24-1 to 11-24-7 (1989).  As shown in the answer to Question 2, section 11-24-6 states that counties and municipalities have the authority to reach and publish agreements regarding the exercise of jurisdictional authority over proposed subdivi�sions.  The authority of a municipality to set the jurisdictional limits of its planning commission and subdivision regulation is clearly shown by this provision.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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